
Meeting of:  Integrated Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 29th May, 2018
Time: 3.30 pm.
Venue: Rochdale Town Hall, The Esplanade, 

Rochdale, OL16 1AB

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  MINUTES 4 - 9

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board held 10th April 2018 

5.  PRESNETATION - LOCAL CARE ORGANISATION (LCO) 
BUSINESS PLAN 

LCO Chief Executive to present 

6.  PRESENTATION - HEALTHY LIFE EXPECTANCY 

Director of Public Health to present 

Public Document Pack



7.  OVER THE COUNTER PRESCRIBING MEDICINES - VERBAL 
UPDATE 

Deputy Chief Officer (HMR CCG) to verbally update  

8.  TRANSFORMATION PERFORMANCE REPORT 10 - 22

To consider responses to questions raised on the performance review 
in February 2018 specifically in relation to outpatients and electives 
admissions. 

9.  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - HIGHLIGHTS REPORT 23 - 42

To review the performance of the transformation programme for month 
one of 2018/19. 

10.  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF 2017/18 43 - 61

To review single commissioning, function development, local care 
organisation development and transformation for the past year. 

11.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETTER CARE FUND FINAL 
OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 

62 - 67

To consider the final position of the Better Care Fund for the financial 
year 2017/18. 

12.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETTER CARE FUND REVISED 
BUDGET REPORT- 2018/19 

68 - 74

To consider the Health and Social Care Better Care Fund Revised 
Budget 2018/19 

13.  FINAL 2017/18 SHADOW POOLED BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 75 - 81

To update the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) on the final 
position of the shadow pooled budget for Health and Social Care for 
the financial year 2017/18. 

14.  POOLED BUDGET SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2018/19 82 - 88

To review work undertaken on the Pooled Budget Savings Programme 
2018/19. 



15.  SECTION 75 REPORT - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POOLED 
FUND 

89 - 126

To consider the progress made on the production of the Section 75 
agreement for the Pooled Fund and the agreement for the Council and 
CCG to progress with the operation of the pooled fund. 

Integrated Commissioning Board Members
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Dr Bodrul Alam
Councillor Allen Brett Denise Dawson
Sheila Downey Dr Chris Duffy
Sam Evans Andrea Fallon
Councillor Kieran Heakin Gail Hopper
Sanjay Kotegaonkar Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Paul Rowen Steve Rumbelow
Simon Wootton

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Michael Garraway
T: 01706 924716
E: Michael.garraway@rochdale.gov.uk

mailto:Michael.garraway@rochdale.gov.uk


INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 10th April 2018

PRESENT: Graham Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG Dr Bodrul Alam 
(Clinician), Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Lead), Denise Dawson (Lay Member) RBC 
Councillor Brett (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Resources), Rowbotham (Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing) and 
Councillor Heakin (Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services).

OFFICERS: HMR CCG - S. Evans and S. Croasdale; RBC – S. Rumbelow, 
G. Hopper, N. Thornton, V. Bradshaw, W. Meston and P. Thompson.    

APOLOGIES
89 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Sally McIvor, Andrea Fallon (RBC); Paul Hinnighan, Paul Rowen, Simon 
Wootton and Karen Hurley (HMR CCG).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
90 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
91 There were no urgent items of business for the meeting to consider.

MINUTES
92 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated Commissioning Board held 
13th March 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

TRANSFORMATION HIGHLIGHTS REPORT
93 The Board considered a report of the Transformation Director that 
provided Members with an update on the following: (a) Finance – describing 
current status and the impact of any financial risks on the programme; (b) 
Programme Delivery – new reporting system starts to describe delivery 
supported by an intervention recovery process; (c ) Local Care Organisation – 
general update; and (d) Risk – a look at the quarterly “business as usual” risk 
submitted to the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 
(GMH&SCP) meeting that was held in February 2018. The overall rating of the 
programme for this period was Amber. 

Finance: At period 11, the locality reported to GMH&SCP a (£1,700,000) 
(27%) forecasted full year underspend versus the bid investment agreement, 
which was no change on Period 10. Work continued to track expenditure from 
providers across the locality to agree the year end position. This continued to 
be challenging as no formal Local Care Organisation or contractual 
agreements were in place.  As reported in the previous months financial 
update, delays in mobilisation and recruitment put at significant risk the ability 
to achieve the ‘ramp up’ of deflection targets, required in 2018-19. With this in 
mind the 2018-19 deflection targets were reduced, in a high level process that 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



linked in to the draft submission of the 2018-19 Operation Plan for HMR Acute 
Activity and the Greater Manchester End of Year Trans
[...]
ormation Performance Indicators (TPI’s) ................................................................... 16 

4.1.5 Update on Greater Manchester Themes ............................................................................. 16 

4.1.6 Master Plan .......................................................................................................................... 17 

4.2 Next Steps ................................................................................................................................... 17 

5. Summary and Action Plan ............................................................................................................. 17 

New and Ongoing Actions ................................................................................................................. 17 

Completed Actions ............................................................................................................................ 19 

 

Page 44



 

3 | P a g e  
 

1. Background and Aim  

In November 2017 the Integrated Commissioning Board, CCG Governing Body and Council 

Cabinet received a paper1 outlining the progress to date on the journey to a single 

commissioning function, Local Care Organisation development and transformation. This 

report seeks to inform ICB of the further progress made in the Rochdale Borough, 

highlighting the local successes and challenges in delivering this agenda in support of 

“Taking Charge of our Health and Social Care in Greater Manchester2”.  

The report focused on the key milestones achieved in the last twelve months including: 

 Development of the Single Commissioning Function 

o Progression  of the Integrated Commissioning Board, since the appointment 

of an Independent Chair 

o Further development of the Integrated Commissioning Team including Public 

Health and Primary Care 

o Development  of the pooled budget arrangements 

o Development of an Integrated Commissioning Strategy 

 Developmen
[...]
will fall in 2018/19, only £35k has been incurred in 2017/18 mainly 
relating to architects fees. The remainder of the carry forward is in respect of 
the main DFG budget and relates to timing issues with work ordered but 
unable to be carried out due to the inclement weather in February and March 
2018.The carry forward has been arranged in the Local Authority accounts  in 
2017/18. 

The revenue budget is showing a balanced position, this takes into account a 
transfer to the VAT provision against any potential liabilities, as in previous 
years, of £182k. The balance in the VAT provision is currently £401.6k.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

Consider the final position for the BCF for 2017/18. The BCF return submitted 
on the 20th April under delegation from the ICB included the figures in this 
report.

The in-year revenue costs include a transfer to the VAT provision of £182k 
which leaves the revenue budget in balance for 2017/18. The current balance 

Page 62

Agenda Item 11



2.3

in the VAT provision is now £401.6k and it is recommended that the use of this 
provision be reviewed by the ICB in 2018/19.

That some of the capital projects agreed at its September 2017 meeting have 
not taken place in 2017/18 and have been carried forward into 2018/19 
(£867k), mainly due to a delayed start date at the Springhill project and timing 
of DFG works due to the inclement weather in February and March 2018, the 
carry forward has been arranged in the Local Authorities accounts. A separate 
report on the use of the BCF in 2018/19 identifies the carry forward and its 
planned use.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 At the May ICB and HWBB the overall BCF budget for 2017/18 was approved 
and regular monitoring of the budget is a requirement of the Section 75 (S75) 
agreement. The S75 agreement was approved by ICB at its September 2017 
meeting. The year-end outturn position has formed the basis of the financial 
information  submitted to NHSE on the 20th April 2018, as part of the 
regulatory returns required in 2017/18.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

The BCF budget was set at the ICB meeting in May in line with the BCF Policy 
Framework and Planning Guidance for 2017-19 and reported to NHSE on the 
11th September 2017.

The partners must have a Section 75 agreement to support the BCF budget 
and this was approved by the ICB at its September meeting. As part of the 
Section 75 agreement regular monitoring/ reporting of the budget is a 
requirement.

Alternatives Considered

It is a requirement of the NHSE guidance to produce a budget for 2017/18 
which the ICB approved at its May meeting. Monitoring of the budget is a 
requirement of the Section 75 agreement which was approved at September 
ICB, and the year-end figures are reported to NHSE as part of year-end 
returns, therefore there are no alternatives to consider.

Costs and Budget Summary

        
5.1    The BCF final revenue position shows as balanced to budget in 2017/18. This 
         includes a contribution to the VAT provision of £182k. This is £9k less than reported in 
         the period 10 report due to the variations below:          

 Reduction in equipment costs due to less than anticipated activity - (-£22k)
 Payment of IT licence costs for shared services- this results from the capital

IT purchased from the BCF capital budget is 2016/17. The costs are one-off as
the system will be replaced by Graphnet in 2018/19 which has Greater Manchester 

Page 63



transformation funding- (£31k).
  
Table 1 - BCF Revenue Final Outturn Figures

Line Number Revenue Schemes
Budget 
2017/18  Actual 

Variation 
Actual to 
Budget

£'s £'s £'s
1 Funding of Social Care Services 14,645,577 14,645,577 0
2 Care Act Implementation 197,926 197,926 0

Carers Services
3 Carers Universal Services 400,668 401,113 445
4 Carers- Locally Enhanced Services 10,000 1,555 -8,445
5 Carers night sitting service - dementia 80,000 0 -80,000

Carers sub total 490,668 402,668 -88,000
Reableme
[...]
 Integrated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting 29th May  2018
Portfolio Integrated Commissioning
Report Author Tim Buckley
Public/Private Document Public

Health and Social Care Better Care Fund  Revised Budget  Report-   
2018/19 

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

To update the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) of the revised budget for the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
for the financial year 2018/19. At its May 2017 meeting ICB allocated the 
provisional 2018/19 budgets for the BCF revenue and capital schemes. This 
report now updates the 2018/19 budget including issues which have affected 
the budget that have arisen during 2017/18 and taking account of any additional 
information that has been received.

ICB have approved the capital grant to be carried forward from 2017/18 into 
2018/19 and the proposed use of this grant is included in table 2 below.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Approve the revised revenue and capital budgets for the BCF for 2018/19.

Approve an additional £125k protection of Adult Care Services to reduce the 
pooled gap by this amount in 2018/19. 

The capital DFG allocation for 2018/19 is not yet confirmed by NHSE, this 
information is due to be notified in May. Members will be updated verbally at the 
meeting if the value has been notified by this date. The allocation included in 
this report is based on the national increases reported for the 2018/19 
allocations, if the local allocation differs from this figure any variation will be 
reported back in future ICB reports.

Approve the spending plan for the 2018/19 DFG capital grant and the capital 
grant brought forward from 2017/18 as detailed in table 2.

Page 68

Agenda Item 12



Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

Rochdale Health and Well Being Board (RHWBB) have ultimate sign off of the 
BCF budget as mandated in the BCF Policy Framework and Planning 
Guidance. The RHWBB have delegated responsibility for the BCF to the ICB. 
The provisiona
[...]
 been funded 
from LA reserves in 2017/18.

Page 75

Agenda Item 13



2

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

Consider the final position for the shadow pooled budget for 2017/18. It should 
be noted that the LA figures are still subject to external audit

Consider that the CCG pressure (£3.1m) has been funded from the CCG 
contingency and reserves in 2017/18 and the LA pressure (£0.3m) has been 
funded from LA reserves in 2017/18.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 At its meeting in April 2017 the ICB agreed that Adults Health and Social Care, 
prescribing and Public Health (PH) budgets would form part of the shadow 
pooled budget for 2017/18 and regular monitoring was agreed. A further report 
to the August ICB recommended that the pool be expanded to include 
Children’s Health and Social Care which is now incorporated into this report. 
This report updates the Board on the final budgets included in the shadow 
pooled budget and final outturn position as at the end of March 2018.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The operation of a shadow pooled budget for Health and Social Care was 
agreed at the April 2017 ICB.  This has formed the basis of the formal 
pooling of budgets between the two organisations in line with National Health 
Services England (NHSE) guidelines.

Since the April report further work has been undertaken analysing the 
budgets to be included within the pool, in particular around the PH budgets. 
A decision was made by the ICB in August to include Children’s Services 
budgets in the shadow pooled budget from September 2017. The figures in 
this report now include Children’s Services budgets.

In addition to the pooled/ aligned budgets for Children’s the Local Authority 
receives a ring-fenced grant called the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
provided to fund education for children in the Borough.  This covers funding 
to schools, early years provision and to support pupils with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN).  

Alternatives Considered

The o
[...]
avings schemes due to the 
remaining financial gap within the pooled budget and gives examples of possible 
mitigations that are available to close the current financial gap of £5.1m within the 
pooled budget.

Recommendation

2.1Consider the work undertaken to date on achieving the savings plan for 2018/19 
and the on-going work to ensure that the savings target is met to enable the 
Pooled budget to break even.

Page 82

Agenda Item 14



Reason for Recommendation

3.1This update confirms the status of the savings proposals for the pooled fund.

Key Points for Consideration

1 Savings requirement for Pooled Budget 18/19

The savings requirement for the Pooled budget for 2018/19 has been updated 
following the final submission of the 2018/19 CCG Annual Plan being submitted to 
NHS England on the 30th of April and is currently identified as:

 Table 1
On-

going
One 
Off RAG

 £m £m  

Revised Council Gap 9.425  -0.771  

Revised CCG Gap 8.000   

Total Revised Pooled Fund Gap 17.425 -0.771  

Transformation Fund Benefits (Note A) -5.173   

Decommissioning Strategy (Note B) -3.200   

Contract Negotiations -0.910   

Adult Services – Target -0.750 -1.000  

Children's Services – Target -0.251 -0.085  

Public Health – Target -0.120   

Savings Sub-Total -10.404 -1.085  

Total Revised Pooled Fund Gap after savings 7.021 -1.856  

Use of one off savings / resources -1.856 1.856  

Total Pooled Fund Deficit 5.165 0.000  

It should be noted that the revised LA gap is after non recurrent funding of £0.771m. 
£0.693m of this is the receipt of the additional Adult Social Care grant which is non-
recurrent. 

Page 83



The risk share agreement for the Pooled budget is 70/30 CCG/Council which in 
financial terms based on the above deficit would be £3.612m for the CCG & £1.550m 
for the Council. 

2 Savings Identified to date for 18/19

The total savings required for a balanced pooled budget are £16.654m.

A) Transformation Funds Benefits

 £m RAG

Acute 2.800  

Prescrib
[...]
21 

P
age 88



1

Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board

   

Date of Meeting 29th May 2018 
Portfolio Integrated Commissioning
Report Authors Rob Kilvington
Public/Private Document Public

Health & Social Care Pooled Fund – Update on the Section 75 
Agreement

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The purpose of this report is to update ICB on progress being made on the 
draft Section 75 Agreement for the Pooled Fund.

The Section 75 is based on the Section 75 for the Better Care Fund in 17/18, 
which in itself was based on the industry standard Bevan Brittan template.

This report confirms that the draft Section 75 for the Pooled Fund has been 
reviewed by the Chief Finance Officers from both the Council and the CCG, 
their respective Deputies and Senior Managers within their Services and is 
currently being reviewed by a combination of Legal Officers within the Council 
/ external Legal Partners as well as by the VAT officer within the Council.

It is thought that the Section 75 is now almost complete and will only be 
subject to minor changes arising from feedback from Legal / VAT officers. If 
the changes are only minor then it is recommended that final sign off of the 
Section 75 be delegated to the Pooled Fund Manager (Chief Finance Officer 
for Health & Social Care Integration). If the feedback on the legal / VAT issues 
requires significant changes to the Section 75, it is recommended that a full 
report be brought back to the next meeting of the ICB on 26th June.

It is recognised that this is a period of significant change in the integrated 
Health and Social Care economy. As we learn more about different 
commissioner and provider models it is quite possible that the Section 75 will 
need to revised in the future. If this is the case, further reports will be brought 
to the ICB updating it on these changes and the impact of them on the Section 
75.

Page 89

Agenda Item 15



2

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

Review the progress made on the production of the Section 75 agreement for 
the Pooled Fund and the agreement for the Council and CCG to progress with 
the operation of the pooled fund from 1st April as if the formal Section 75 was 
in place.

That the final sign off of the Section 75 agreement be delegated to the Pooled 
Fund Manager / Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration 
once the Section 75 has been revised to reflect advice from Legal Services / 
VAT officers, if the changes don’t materially change the Section 75. If the 
changes are material, then a further report should be brought to ICB on 26th 
June 2018 updating on these changes and asking for formal sign off of the 
Section 75 by ICB.

As the integrated Health and Social Care economy develops, further reports 
may be brought to ICB updating it on these changes and the impact of them 
on the Section 75.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 A Section 75 agreement is required for the operation of a Pooled Fund, and 
this report therefore confirms the progress being made on its development.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The current draft Section 75 attached at Appendix 1 is based on the 17/18 
Section 75 for the Better Care Fund, which in itself was based on the industry 
standard Bevan Brittan template.

It has already been subject to review by the Chief Finance Officers of both 
Partners and their Senior Managers and is currently out for review by Legal 
Officers at the Council / external Legal Partners of the Council.

VAT advice is being sought from the Council’s Tax Advisers as to how to best 
meet VAT regulations and the Pooled Fund VAT position is also the subject of 
discussion at the GM VAT Officers group. The wording around Lead 
Commissioning arrangements is therefore still subject to change based on the 
final advice given.

Agreement has been gained with External Auditors re the accounting 
methodology for the Pooled Fund.  In order to prevent unnecessary 
complexities and onerous transactions, t
[...]
 officer.

 
 

Page 125



34 | P a g e

SCHEDULE 6 – FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

The table below reflects contributions made by Partners as noted in the “18/19 Opening Budgets” report 
taken to ICB on 10th April 2018. 

Further updates will be taken to ICB on a bi-monthly basis and any changes to the contributions made by 
Partners will be formally reported within these reports.

Partner                           Agreed  Contribution 

HMR CCG £267,084k

RBC £94,031k

Total £361,115k

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Transformation Performance Report
	9 Transformation Programme - Highlights report
	10 Transformation Programme - Review of 2017/18
	11 Health and Social Care Better Care Fund Final Outturn Report 2017/18
	12 Health and Social Care Better Care Fund Revised Budget Report- 2018/19
	13 Final 2017/18 Shadow Pooled Budget Outturn Report
	Copy of Shadow Pooled Appendix and Dashboard P12

	14 Pooled Budget Savings Programme 2018/19
	15 Section 75 Report - Health and Social Care Pooled Fund
	S75 report - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 29 May 2018
PRESENT: Graham Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG: Dr Bodrul
Alam (Clinician), Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Lead), Denise Dawson (Lay
Member), P. Hennigan (Lay Member).
RBC: Councillor Brett (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance),
Councillor Rowbotham (Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing), Councillor
Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio Holder for Adult Care), Councillor Heakin (Portfolio
Holder for Children’s Services).
OFFICERS: HMR CCG: K. Hurley (Deputy Chief Officer and Executive
Nurse) J. Evans, S. Barrett.
RBC: S. McIvor (Director of Commissioning), N. Thornton (Director of
Resources), V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), A. Fallon (Director of Public
Health), W. Meston (Consultant in Public Health) and M. Garraway
(Governance & Committee Services)
Also in Attendance: S. Taylor (Chief Officer Northern Care Alliance Bury &
Rochdale and Chief Officer of the Local Care Organisation); one member of
public.
APOLOGIES
1
Apologies were received from S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive RBC) G.
Hopper (Director of Children’s Services – RBC), S. Wotton, S. Evans (HMR
CCG).
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
3
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated
Commissioning Board held on 10th April 2018 be approved as a correct
record.
LOCAL CARE ORGANISATION (LCO) BUSINESS PLAN
4
The Board received a presentation from the Chief Officer Northern
Care Alliance (NCA) Bury & Rochdale; and Chief Officer of the Local Care
Organisation (LCO) which provided details of the agreed governance structure
for the LCO and the progress achieved on transformation schemes. The
Board were informed that the LCO had agreed a thematic group focus on
Mental Health for 2018/19.
Members of the Board welcomed a significant improvement in recruitment and
workforce retention.
Resolved:

1. The Chief Officer Northern Care Alliance Bury & Rochdale; and Chief
Officer of the Local Care Organisation report quarterly to the Integrated
Commissioning Board detailing progress and non-compliance issues
arising.
2. A decision making framework for the LCO, identifying timescales for
delivery, be brought to the July meeting of the Integrated Commissioning
Board.
HEALTHY LIFE EXPECTANCY
5
The Board received a presentation from the Consultant in Public Health
(RBC) detailing key statistical information relating to healthy life expectancy
across the Borough and analysis against the Authorities statistical neighbours
and other Greater Manchester Authorities.
Resolved:
That a report be brought to the next meeting of the Integrated Commissioning
Board identifying two or three priority areas where resources should be
focussed and from which projects funding should be diverted.
OVER THE COUNTER PRESCRIBING MEDICINES - VERBAL UPDATE
6
The Board received an update from the Deputy Chief Officer and
Executive Nurse (CCG) following the guidance issued by NHS England
(NHSE) and NHS Clinical Commissioners on 29th March 2018 on the
outcomes of a consultation exercise on prescribing at NHS expense for selflimiting conditions or minor illness which were suitable for self-care.
The Board were informed formal guidance from the British Medical
Association was that patients must be put first, in fulfilling contracts and
progressing NHSE guidance.
A Member expressed concerns and sighted the example of the purchase
costs of over the counter paracetamol when compared to the same item being
prescribed by a GP.
Resolved:
1. Councillor Sara Rowbotham, Dr Chris Duffy and Andrea Fallon (Director of
Public Health – RBC) be appointed to the Prescribing Medicines SubGroup.
2. The Sub-Group report to a future meeting of the Integrated Commissioning
Board advising on best practice from other Local Authorities/CCG’s and
whether there is a need to make further representation to NHSE, Members
of Parliament and other bodies.
TRANSFORMATION PERFORMANCE REPORT
7
The Board considered a report of the Transformation Director updating
Members on matters arising from performance reports to previous meetings.
Resolved:
1. Reports submitted to the Integrated Commissioning Board be undertaken
in accordance with the statutory requirements of reporting to Council

Committees providing a recommendation, alternative options and key
points for consideration.
2. Reports responding to matters raised at previous meetings be submitted in
a timely manner to enable consideration at the next appropriate meeting of
the Board.
3. Transformation Performance reports be considered bi-monthly.
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - HIGHLIGHTS REPORT
8
The Board considered a report of the Transformation Director which
provided Members with an update on the following: (a) Finance – describing
current status and the impact of any financial risks on the programme; (b)
Programme Delivery – new reporting system starts to describe delivery
supported by an intervention recovery process; (c ) Local Care Organisation –
general update; and (d) Risk – a look at the quarterly “business as usual” risk
submitted to the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership
(GMH&SCP) meeting for the period. The overall rating of the programme for
this period was Amber.
Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Transformation programme highlights reports to future meetings focus on
the issues identified as red within the RAG rating providing detail around
the areas for concern.
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF 2017/18
9
The Board considered a report of the Director of Commissioning
outlining the progress to date on the journey to a single commissioning
function, Local Care Organisation development and transformation including
the local successes and challenges in delivering this agenda.
Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. The action plan be updated to include completion dates for all actions.
3. Further reports be submitted to Integrated Commissioning Board meetings
detailing a communication plan of successes.
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETTER CARE FUND FINAL OUTTURN
REPORT 2017/18
10
The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer setting out
the final position of the Better Care Fund for the financial year 2017/18.
Alternatives considered:
No alternatives were considered as it is a requirement of the National Health
Service for England (NHSE) to produce a budget for 2017/18 which the
Integrated Commissioning Board approved at the May 2017 meeting.
Monitoring of the budget is a requirement of the Section 75 agreement which
was approved at the September 2017 Integrated Commissioning Board
meeting, and the year-end figures are reported to NHSE as part of year-end
returns.

Resolved:
1. That The BCF return submitted on the 20th April under delegation from the
Integrated Commissioning Board be noted.
2. That the current balance in the VAT provision of £401.6k be reviewed at a
future meeting of the Integrated Commissioning Board.
3. That the delay in some of the capital projects agreed in September 2017
be noted.
Reason for resolution:
Regular monitoring of the budget is a requirement of the Section 75 (S75)
agreement and is a function of the Integrated Commissioning Board.
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETTER CARE FUND REVISED BUDGET
REPORT- 2018/19
11
The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer seeking
approval of the revised revenue and capital budgets for the Better Care Fund
for 2018/19, an additional £125k protection of Adult Care Services to reduce
the pooled gap by this amount in 2018/19 and approval of the spending plan
for the 2018/19 DFG capital grant and the capital grant brought forward from
2017/18.
Alternatives considered:
No alternatives were considered as it is a requirement of the NHSE guidance
to produce a budget for 2018/19 which is a function of the Integrated
Commissioning Board.
Resolved:
1. The revised revenue and capital budgets for the Better Care Fund for
2018/19 be approved.
2. The additional £125k protection of Adult Care Services to reduce the
pooled gap by this amount in 2018/19 be approved.
3. The revised capital DFG allocation for 2018/19 be noted.
4. The spending plan for the 2018/19 DFG capital grant and the capital grant
brought forward from 2017/18 be approved.
Reason for resolution:
No alternatives were considered as it is a requirement of the National Health
Service for England (NHSE) to produce a budget for 2018/19.
FINAL 2017/18 SHADOW POOLED BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT
12
The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer updating
the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) on the final position of the shadow
pooled budget for Health and Social Care for the financial year 2017/18.
Alternatives considered:
No alternatives were considered as it is a requirement of the National Health
Service for England (NHSE) to produce and monitor the budget for 2017/18.
Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and
facilitates timely corrective action.

Resolved:
1. That the final position for the shadow pooled budget for 2017/18 be noted.
Reason for resolution:
The operation of a shadow pooled budget for Health and Social Care was
agreed at the Integrated Commissioning Board meeting in April 2017. This
has formed the basis of the formal pooling of budgets between the two
organisations in line with National Health Services England (NHSE)
guidelines.
POOLED BUDGET SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2018/19
13
The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer detailing
the work undertaken to date on achieving the savings plan for 2018/19 and
the on-going work to ensure that the savings target is met to enable the
Pooled budget to break even.
Alternatives considered:
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the
saving programme.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
Reason for resolution:
Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and
facilitates timely corrective action.
SECTION 75 REPORT - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND
14
The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer updating on
the progress made on the production of the Section 75 agreement for the
Pooled Fund and seeking agreement for the Council and CCG to progress
with the operation of the pooled fund from 1st April as if the formal Section 75
was in place. It was reported that the Section 75 is now almost complete and
will only be subject to minor changes arising from feedback from Legal / VAT
officers. If the changes were only minor then it was recommended that final
sign off of the Section 75 be delegated to the Pooled Fund Manager (Chief
Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration). If the feedback on the
legal / VAT issues required significant changes to the Section 75, it was
recommended that a full report be brought back to the next meeting of the
Integrated Commissioning Board on 26th June.
Alternatives considered:
The production of the Section 75 agreement is a statutory requirement
therefore no alternatives were considered.
Resolved:
That the final sign off of the Section 75 agreement be delegated to the Pooled
Fund Manager / Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration
once the Section 75 has been revised to reflect advice from Legal Services /
VAT officers, if the changes don’t materially change the Section 75. If the

changes are material, then a further report should be brought to ICB on 26th
June 2018 updating on these changes and asking for formal sign off of the
Section 75 by Integrated Commissioning Board.
Reason for recommendation:
A Section 75 agreement is required for the operation of a Pooled Fund.

